Authority: Government Management Committee Item 15.9, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on June 23 and 24, 2008 Enacted by Council: June 24, 2008

## CITY OF TORONTO

## BY-LAW No. 615-2008

## To authorize the execution of a tax arrears extension agreement pursuant to section 349 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*.

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. The City be authorized to enter into an agreement with Madresa Ashraful Uloom, the owner of the land municipally known as 23 Brydon Drive, Toronto and legally described by PIN 07372-0042(LT) being part Lot 8, Plan 4372 in the Land Titles Division of the Toronto Registry Office (No. 66), against which land the City registered a tax arrears certificate on the 1st day of August, 2007, to extend the time period in which the cancellation price payable on this land is to be paid until July 31, 2009.
- 2. The agreement shall contain such terms and conditions required by section 349 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006* and as may be required by the Treasurer and shall be in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 24th day of June, A.D. 2008.

SANDRA BUSSIN, Speaker ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)